

---

No. 19-1409

---

In The

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2019

---

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Appeals of East Virginia*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team H  
Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I. Factual Background ..... 2

    II. Procedural Background..... 3

    III. Relief Requested ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I. The Court should order a new trial with Ms. Frost’s statement suppressed. .... 8

        A. The *Miranda* standard requires a knowing and intelligent waiver. .... 8

        B. A suspect cannot knowingly and intelligently waive her *Miranda* rights when she does not understand those rights. .... 9

            1. The Court should require a distinct inquiry into the suspect’s level of understanding when mental illness is raised as an issue..... 10

            2. Even under the current standard, mental illness is a factor and understanding is required. .... 14

            3. Under either standard, this Court should find Ms. Frost’s waiver was invalid. ... 15

        C. This Court should remand the case for a new trial. .... 16

            1. The trial court erred by holding the waiver was knowing and intelligent when Frost did not understand her rights or the consequences of the waiver. .... 16

            2. Failure to exclude the statement was not harmless error. .... 17

        D. *Miranda* guarantees Ms. Frost a new trial with her statements suppressed..... 19

    II. By abolishing the insanity defense, East Virginia deprived Linda Frost of due process of law and subjected her to cruel and unusual punishment. .... 19

        A. The Constitutional right to substantive due process guarantees Linda Frost the right to defeat the charges brought against her by presenting evidence of mental deficiency other than cognitive incapacity. .... 19

            1. That criminal punishment cannot be imposed absent fault is a fundamental principle rooted in the American tradition and conscience. .... 21

2. Limiting the insanity excuse to cognitive incapacity is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest. ....	28
B. The Constitutional right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment guarantees Linda Frost the right to defeat the charges brought against her by presenting evidence of insanity other than cognitive incapacity. ....	29
1. Imposing criminal punishment absent fault is considered cruel and unusual.....	30
2. Imposing criminal punishment absent fault entails punishing a person for her status or characteristics. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....32

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*, 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....9

*Brewer v. State*, 646 N.E.2d 1382 (Ind. 1995).....11, 15

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....21

*Clark v. Arizona*, 548 U.S. 735 (2006) .....26

*Colorado v. Connelly*, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....10, 11, 14

*Colorado v. Spring*, 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....14

*Commonwealth v. Druce*, 905 N.E.2d 70 (Mass. 2009) .....11

*Commonwealth v. Zagrodny*, 819 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004).....10

*Daoud v. Davis*, 618 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2010) .....11, 16, 17

*Finger v. State*, 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001) .....31

*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....29

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....21

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner*, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....8

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....7, 26, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34

*Hanna v. Price*, 245 F. App’x 538 (6th Cir. 2007) .....11

*Hart v. Attorney Gen.*, 323 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 2003).....18

*Hart v. State*, 702 P.2d 651 (Alaska Ct. App.).....30

*Hirabayashi v. United States*, 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....27

*In re McElroy*, 1843 WL 5177 (Pa. 1843).....24

*Johnson v. Texas*, 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....33

*Jones v. Davis*, 927 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2019).....18

<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	33
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	25, 27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	8, 9
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	24
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	20, 22
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	27
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	32
<i>People v. Bernasco</i> , 562 N.E.2d 958 (Ill. 1990).....	15
<i>People v. Braggs</i> , 810 N.E.2d 472 (Ill. 2003), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Apr. 15, 2004)....	16
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 352 P.3d 950 (Colo. 2016), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Aug. 3, 2015) .....	11
<i>Rex v. Arnold</i> (1724), 16 St. Tr. 695 (Eng.).....	23
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	32
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	8
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931) .....	31
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	27
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 208 So.3d 338 (La. 2016) .....	15
<i>State v. Fichera</i> , 903 A.2d 1030 (N.H. 2006).....	31
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	19, 26, 31

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 467 S.E.2d 12 (N.C. 1996).....	15
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910).....	31
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 429 So.2d 862 (La. 1983).....	11, 15
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	32
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 410 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 465 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 25 F. Cas. 913 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	23
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 539 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 883 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 493 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 26 F. Cas. 887 (C.C.D.C. 1835).....	24
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 287 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 731 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>United States v. Sepulveda-Contreras</i> , 466 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21, 29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	8, 20, 28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 19
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 17(a) (2012).....	3, 27, 32



E. Va. Code § 21-3439.....	1, 3, 4, 35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	17
Model Penal Code § 4.01 (Am. Law Inst., 1962).....	27
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. 12.1-04.1-01(1) (West 2019).....	31

## Secondary Sources

Viviana Alvarez-Toro & Cesar A. Lopez-Moralez, <i>Revisiting the False Confession Problem</i> , J. of the America Acad. of Psychiatry and the L., Mar. 2018 .....	13
American Psychological Association, A.D. Redlich, <i>Double Jeopardy in the Interrogation Room for Youths with Mental Illness</i> , American Psychol., Oct. 2007 .....	13
William Blackstone, Commentaries .....	22
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , No. 18-6135 (pending).....	25, 28
Homer D. Crotty, <i>History of Insanity as a Defence to Crime in English Criminal Law</i> , 12 Cal. L. Rev. 105 (1924) .....	22, 23, 24, 32
<i>Fault</i> , American Heritage Dictionary, 5th ed. (2019).....	19, 20
Martin R. Gardner, <i>The Mens rea Enigma: Observations on the Role of Motive in the Criminal Law, Past and Present</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 635 (1993).....	23
Valeri P. Hans & Dan Slater, <i>John Hinckley, Jr. and the Insanity Defense: the Public’s Verdict</i> , 47 Pub. Opinion Q. 202 (1983).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 98-577 (1983).....	25, 28
Robert Kinscherff, <i>Proposition: A Personality Disorder May Nullify Responsibility for a Criminal Act</i> , 38 J.L. Med. & Ethics 745 (2010).....	28
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Insanity and the Unwritten Law</i> , 32 American J. of Legal Hist. 157 (1988)..	24
Richard A Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i> , J. of the American Acad. of Psychiatry and the L., Sept. 2009.....	13
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Age and Mental Status of Exonerated Defendants Who Falsely Confess</i> (Feb. 26, 2019), <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Age%20and%20Mental%20Status%20of%20Exonerated%20Defendants%20Who%20Falsely%20Confess%20Table.pdf">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Age%20and%20Mental%20Status%20of%20Exonerated%20Defendants%20Who%20Falsely%20Confess%20Table.pdf</a> .....	13
Jean K. Gilles Phillips & Rebecca E. Woodman, <i>The Insanity of the Mens rea Model: Due Process and the Abolition of the Insanity Defense</i> , 28 Pace L. Rev. 455 (2008) .....	23

Anthony Platt & Bernard L. Diamond, *The Origins of the Right and Wrong Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States: An Historical Survey*, 54 Cal. L. Rev. 1227 (1966) .....22, 23, 24

Claudio Salas, *The Case for Excluding the Criminal Confessions of the Mentally Ill*, 16 Yale J.L. & Human. 243 (2004).....10, 11, 12

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens rea*, 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932) .....23

Raymond Spring, *Farewell to Insanity: A Return to Mens rea*, 66 J. Kan. B. Ass'n 38 (1997) ...28
